
 

 

Contact: 
Direct Dial: 
E-mail: 
Date: 

Hazel Brinton 
01275 884811 
hazel.brinton@n-somerset.gov.uk 
Wednesday, 16 June 2021 

 
 
 
 
** Physical Meeting 
While the meeting will take place in person at the Town Hall it will also be live broadcast 
on YouTube (see link below). Because of the need to maintain social distancing 
measures, members of the public and media are encouraged to watch the meeting online 
and not attend in person. Should you wish to attend in person you MUST request to do so 
no less than 48 hours before the meeting. Contact Hazel Brinton for more information. 
 
 
Dear Sir or Madam 
 
Planning and Regulatory Committee – Thursday, 24 June 2021, 2.30 pm  
– New Council Chamber, Town Hall 
 
A meeting of the Planning and Regulatory Committee will take place as indicated above.  
Councillors will be sent a Teams Meeting invitation to place the meeting in their Calendar 
and can then access the meeting from the link in that calendar item. 
 
Please Note that any member of the press and public may listen in to proceedings at this 
‘virtual’ meeting via the weblink below –  
 
https://youtu.be/IJ83wh5P9VU 
 
 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
Assistant Director Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 
 
Please note:  Following guidance from the national Planning Advisory Services on how to 
run planning committees during the current pandemic, senior councillors from all parties, in 
consultation with the Chief Executive, have agreed to temporarily reduce the membership 
of the Planning and Regulatory Committee to 13 for virtual meetings.  
 
Political balance applies and the 13 members nominated by political group leaders are as 
follows: 
 
Councillors (13): 
James Tonkin (Chairman), Steve Bridger, Peter Bryant, Caroline Cherry, Andy Cole, 
Peter Crew, John Crockford-Hawley, Ann Harley, Stuart McQuillan, Robert Payne, 
Mike Solomon, Richard Tucker, Richard Westwood 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

 
 
For clarity, full committee membership comprises 27 councillors and is set out below: 
 
James Tonkin (Chairman), Mike Bell, Mike Bird, Steve Bridger, Peter Bryant, Gill Bute, 
Ashley Cartman, Caroline Cherry, Andy Cole, Peter Crew, John Crockford-Hawley, 
Catherine Gibbons, Ann Harley, Sandra Hearne, David Hitchins, Steve Hogg, Ruth 
Jacobs, Patrick Keating, Stuart McQuillan, Robert Payne, Bridget Petty, Terry Porter, 
David Shopland, Timothy Snaden, Mike Solomon, Richard Tucker and Richard Westwood. 
 
 
Agenda 
 
1.   Election of Vice Chairman for Municipal Year 2021/22   

 
2.   Public speaking at planning committees (Standing Order 17 & 17A) (Pages 5 

- 8) 
 
To receive submissions from any person who wishes to address the Committee.  
The Chairman will select the order of the matters to be received.  
 
Please ensure that any submissions meet the required time limits and can be read 
out in five minutes for public participation on non-planning matters (up to a 
maximum of 30 minutes) and three minutes for applicant/supporter statements 
and three minutes for objector statements on a planning application (up to a 
maximum of 30 minutes).  
 
Given the extremely limited space in the council chamber due to ongoing social 
distancing requirements, those wishing to speak on an application are strongly 
encouraged to submit a written statement which will be read out on their behalf by 
an officer at the meeting.  Members of the public are advised that 400 words at 
normal speaking speed equate to a three minute statement. ** If you are 
attending in person to speak on an application, you MUST register this intent 
48 hours before the meeting with the committee clerk named above. 
 
If there is more than one person submitting a statement objecting to an 
application, the Chairman will invite those persons to agree on a combined 
statement.  In default of agreement the Chairman may select statement to be read 
out/person to be heard.  
 
Requests and full statements must be submitted in writing to the Head of Legal 
and Democratic Services, or to the officer mentioned at the top of this agenda 
letter, by noon two days before the meeting and the request must detail the 
subject matter of the address. 
 

3.   Apologies for absence and notification of substitutes   
 

4.   Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37 as 
amended by SO7A)   
 
A Member must declare any disclosable pecuniary interest where it relates to any 
matter being considered at the meeting. A declaration of a disclosable pecuniary 

Page 2



 

 

interest should indicate the interest and the agenda item to which it relates. A 
Member is not permitted to participate in this agenda item by law and should 
immediately leave the meeting before the start of any debate. 
 
If the Member leaves the meeting in respect of a declaration, he or she should 
ensure that the Chairman is aware of this before he or she leaves to enable their 
exit from the meeting to be recorded in the minutes in accordance with Standing 
Order 37. 
 

5.   Minutes (Pages 9 - 12) 
 
21 April 2021, to approve as a correct record (attached) 
 

6.   Matters referred by Council, the Executive, other committees etc (if any)   
 

7.   Planning Application No. 20/P/0861/FUL Erection of 14no. dwellings, 
provision of access, public open space, drainage, landscaping and ancillary 
works. Land to east of Youngwood Lane, Nailsea (Pages 13 - 30) 
 
Section 1 report of the Director of Place Directorate (attached) 
 

8.   Planning Application No. 20/P/1673/FUL Reconfiguration and two storey 
extension to the existing retail unit to include a gym (1,054m2) (use class D2) 
and additional ground floor retail space to create two units (534m2); and 
erection of a food retail unit (195 m2) (use class A3/A5) and 39no. senior 
living apartments (29no. 1 bed and 10no. 2 beds) (use class C3); to include 
reconfiguration of the car park, public realm and landscaping works. B And 
M Bargains Limited, The Triangle, Clevedon, BS21 6HX (Pages 31 - 54) 
 
Section 1 report of the Director of Place Directorate (attached) 
 

9.   Planning Application No. 19/P/3197/FUL Residential development of 60no. 
dwellings with supporting infrastructure and enabling works including new 
vehicular access with Moor Road, public open space, landscaping and 
drainage infrastructure on land off Moor Road, Yatton (Pages 55 - 94) 
 
Section 2 report of the Director of Place Directorate (attached) 
 

10.   Planning Appeals 24.06.2021 (Pages 95 - 106) 
 
Section 3 report of the Director of Place Directorate (attached) 
 

11.   Urgent business permitted by the Local Government Act 1972 (if any)   
 
For a matter to be considered as an urgent item, the following question must be 
addressed: “What harm to the public interest would flow from leaving it until the 
next meeting?” If harm can be demonstrated, then it is open to the Chairman to 
rule that it be considered as urgent. Otherwise the matter cannot be considered 
urgent within the statutory provisions. 
 

     

 

Page 3



 

 

 
Exempt Items 
 
Should the Planning and Regulatory Committee wish to consider a matter as an Exempt 
Item, the following resolution should be passed -  
 
“(1) That the press, public, and officers not required by the Members, the Chief Executive 
or the Director, to remain during the exempt session, be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item of business on the ground that its consideration will 
involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Section 100I of the Local 
Government Act 1972.” 
 
Also, if appropriate, the following resolution should be passed –  
  
“(2) That members of the Council who are not members of the Planning and Regulatory 
Committee be invited to remain.” 
 
Mobile phones and other mobile devices 
 
All persons attending the meeting are requested to ensure that these devices are switched 
to silent mode. The chairman may approve an excep
[...]
sider their 

officers recommendation and approve the development.  

 

  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Hazel Brinton,  01275 884811 PAR minutes 210421 

Minutes 
of the Virtual Meeting of 

The Planning and Regulatory Committee 
Wednesday, 21 April 2021 
Virtual Meeting via Microsoft Teams 
 
Meeting Commenced: 2.30 pm Meeting Concluded: 4.17 pm 
 
Councillors: 
 

Andy Cole (Chairman) 
John Ley-Morgan (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Steve Bridger 
Peter Bryant 
Caroline Cherry 
Peter Crew 
John Crockford-Hawley 
Ann Harley 
Stuart McQuillan 
Robert Payne 
Mike Solomon 
Richard Tucker 
Richard Westwood 
 
Apologies: Councillors: Mike Bell, Gill Bute, Ashley Cartman, Catherine Gibbons, David 
Hitchins, Steve Hogg, Ruth Jacobs, Patrick Keating, Bridget Petty, Terry Porter, David 
Shopland and Timothy Snaden. 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors: Mike Bird (non-voting P&R member); Sandra Hearne 
(non-voting P&R member); Nicola Holland (non-voting) 
 
Officers in attendance: Hazel Brinton (Democratic Services Officer), Michele Chesterman 
(Democratic and Electoral Services Officer), Simon Exley (Applications and Consents 
Service Manager, Place Directorate), Richard Kent (Head of Planning, Place Directorate), 
James Wigmore (Lead Transport Planner), Roger Willmot (Service Manager Strategic 
Development, Place Directorate), Sue Buck (Solicitor - Litigation Team Leader), Ellena 
Fletcher (Senior Planning Officer), Mike Riggall (Information and ICT Security Manager), 
Lee Bowering (Principal Planning Officer) and Sally Evans (Principal Planning Officer). 
 
PAR 
1 

Chairman's Welcome 
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the twelfth virtual meeting of the Planning & 
Regulatory Committee.   
 
He explained the procedures to be followed at the meeting and confirmed that 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



2 
 

Hazel Brinton,  01275 884811 PAR minutes 210421 
 

decisions taken at this meeting would have the same standing as those taken at a 
regular meeting of the Planning & Regulatory Committee in the Town Hall.  
 
The Chairman reminded everyone that the meeting was being livestreamed on the 
internet and that a recorded version would be available to view within 48 hours on 
the North Somerset Council website. 
 
For the benefit of those in attendance and members of the public watching the 
meeting online a representative of the Assistant Director Governance carried out a 
roll call of members in attendance and read out the names of the officers present 
at the meeting. 
 

PAR 
2 

Public speaking at planning committees (Standing Order 17 & 17A, as 
amended by SO 5A) Planning Application No 20/P/0861/FUL (Agenda Item 1) 
 
At the request of the Chairman, a representative of the Assistant Director 
Governance read out a written submission from Dr Martin, speaking against the 
proposal.  Full details had been published in advance of the meeting. 
 

PAR 
3 

Public speaking at planning committees (Standing Order 17 & 17A, as 
amended by SO 5A) Planning Application No 20/P/0861/FUL (Agenda Item 1) 
 
At the request of the Chairman, a representative of the Assistant Director 
Governance read out a written submission from Grassroots, agent for the 
applicant, speaking in support of the proposal.  Full details had been published in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

PAR 
4 

Public speaking at planning committees (Standing Order 17 & 17A, as 
amended by SO 5A) Planning Application No 19/P/3197/FUL (Agenda Item 1) 
 
At the request of the Chairman, a representative of the Assistant Director 
Governance read out a written submission from Eric Sewell speaking against the 
proposal.  Full details had been published in advance of the meeting. 
 

PAR 
5 

Public speaking at planning committees (Standing Order 17 & 17A, as 
amended by SO 5A) Planning Application No 19/P/3197/FUL (Agenda Item 1) 
 
At the request of the Chairman, a representative of the Assistant Director 
Governance read out a written submission from Persimmon Homes, the applicant, 
speaking in support of the proposal.  Full details had been published in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

PAR 
6 

Public speaking at planning committees (Standing Order 17 & 17A, as 
amended by SO 5A) Planning Application No 20/P/2447/FUL (Agenda Item 1) 
 
At the request of the Chairman, a representative of the Assistant Director 
Governance read out a written submission from Tina Mason speaking against the 
proposal.  Full details had been published in advance of the meeting. 
 

PAR 
7 

Public speaking at planning committees (Standing Order 17 & 17A, as 
amended by SO 5A) Planning Application No 20/P/2447/FUL (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Page 10



3 
 

Hazel Brinton,  01275 884811 PAR minutes 210421 
 

At the request of the Chairman, a representative of the Assistant Director 
Governance read out a written submission from Davies Architectural Services, 
agent on behalf of the applicant, speaking in support of the proposal.  Full details 
had been published in advance of the meeting. 
 

PAR 
8 

Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest (Standing Order 37) (Agenda 
Item 3) 
 
None. 
 

PAR 
9 

Minutes 17 March 2021 (Agenda Item 4) 
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record. 
 

PAR 
10 

Planning Application No. 20/P/0861/FUL Erection of 14no. dwellings, 
provision of access, public open space, drainage, landscaping and ancillary 
works. Land to east of Youngwood Lane, Nailsea (Agenda Item 6) 
 
The Director of the Place Directorate’s representative drew members’ attention to 
the update sheet which included additional information provided by the applicant 
around access for refuse lorries; additional existing and proposed spot levels; 
elevations in respect of one of the house types; visibility splays and the 
pedestrian/cycle path blending crossing.  He reported that 16 additional letters of 
objection had been received. 
 
Resolved: that the application be DEFERRED for one cycle to allow members to 
conduct a site visit that conforms with national Covid regulations. 
 

PAR 
11 

Planning Application No. 19/P/3197/FUL Residential development of 60no. 
dwellings with supporting infrastructure and enabling works including new 
vehicular access with Moor Road, public open space, landscaping and 
drainage infrastructure on land off Moor Road, Yatton (Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Director of the Place Directorate’s representative drew members’ attention to 
the update sheet which included additional information on the ecological proposals 
by the applicant; amended conditions to support Natural England’s requirements 
in respect of trees and hedgerow planting and recommendations by the council’s 
solicitor.  He noted 4 additional comments/letters of objection had been received. 
 
Resolved: that members were minded to refuse the application contrary to the 
officers’ recommendation for the following reason: 
 
The proposed road  would result in the unacceptable loss of trees, hedgerow and 
habitat and  would have a detrimental impact on the rural character and 
appearance of the former orchard and rural setting of the village contrary to 
policies CS4, CS5 and CS14 of the Core Strategy, policies DM9, DM10, DM32 
and DM36 of the Development Management Polices Sites and Polices Plan Part 
1, the North Somerset Landscape Character Area Supplementary Planning 
Guidance 2018 and policy SA1 of Sites and Policies Plan Part 2: Site Allocations 
Plan. 
 
NOTE: Since the application was a section 1 application the Committee have not 

Page 11



4 
 

Hazel Brinton,  01275 884811 PAR minutes 210421 
 

made the final decision and the application must be reported back to the 
Committee to confirm the resolution. 
 

PAR 
12 

Planning Application No. 20/P/2447/FUL: Demolition of existing bungalow 
and erection of 2no detached dwellings with ancillary works at 234 Down 
Road, Portishead, BS20 8HU (Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Director of the Place Directorate’s representative presented the application to 
members including an explanation of application of the 45-degree angle test in 
respect of impact on neighbouring properties. 
 
Resolved: that the application be APPROVED as per the officers’ 
recommendation. 
 

PAR 
13 

Planning Appeals 21.04.2021 (Agenda Item 9) 
 
The Director of Place Directorate’s representatives reported on appeal decisions 
and appeals that had been lodged since the date of the last meeting. 
 
Resolved: that the report be noted. 
 
 
This was Cllr Cole’s last meeting as Chairman of the Planning and Regulatory 
Committee and members and officers thanked him for his work as Chairman of the 
committee. 
 

 
 

 
 

   
Chairman 

 

Page 12



Planning and Regulatory Committee 24 June 2021 
 

 

 20/P/0861/FUL Page 1 of 17 

SECTION 1 – ITEM 7 
 
Application No: 20/P/0861/FUL  
 
Proposal:  Erection of 14no. dwellings, provision of access, public open space, 
drainage, landscaping and ancillary works. 
 
Site address: Land to east of Youngwood Lane, Nailsea  
 
Applicant:   Clifton Homes (SW) Ltd 
 
Target date: 14.07.2020 
 
Extended date:  30.04.2021 
 
Case officer: Sally Evans 
 
Parish/Ward:  Nailsea/Nailsea Youngwood 
 
Ward Councillors: Councillor Sandra Hearne 
 
 

REFERRED BY COUNCILLOR HEARNE 
 
Background. 
 
The application was deferred by the Planning and Regulatory Committee at meeting on 21 
April for a Committee site inspection. This took place on 14 May. The issues discussed at 
the inspection mainly related to impacts on the Strategic Gap and are addressed in the 
section of the report on ‘Planning Issues’ below.   The report has been updated since the 
last meeting. 
 
Summary of recommendation 
 
It is recommended that, subject to the completion of a legal agreement, and resolution of 
outstanding matters, the application be APPROVED subject to conditions, the completion 
of a S106 agreement and Habitat Regulations Assessment. The full recommendation is 
set out at the end of this report. 
 
The Site 
 
The site measures 
[...]
d rock removal, and infrastructure improvements if appropriate); 
g) a detailed site traffic management plan to control traffic movements within the site 
during the construction phases; 
h) a detailed working method statement to avoid/minimise impacts on protected and 
notable species and important habitats; and 
i) a plan showing measures for habitat protection and retention. 
 
The approved Plan shall be implemented and adhered to at all times, unless any 
amendments are first agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. 

Page 28



Planning and Regulatory Committee 24 June 2021 
 

 

 20/P/0861/FUL Page 17 of 17 

 
Reason: In order to preserve the living conditions of nearby residents and to protect 
road safety in accordance with policy CS3 of the North Somerset Core Strategy and 
policy DM24 of the North Somerset Sites and Policies Plan Part 1. 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning and Regulatory Committee 24 June 2021 
 

 

 20/P/1673/FUL Page 1 of 23 

SECTION 1 – ITEM 8 
 
Application No: 20/P/1673/FUL 
 
Proposal: Reconfiguration and two storey extension to the existing retail unit to include a 
gym (1,054m2) (use class D2) and additional ground floor retail space to create two units 
(534m2); and erection of a food retail unit (195 m2) (use class A3/A5) and 39no. senior 
living apartments (29no. 1 bed and 10no. 2 beds) (use class C3); to include 
reconfiguration of the car park, public realm and landscaping works. 
 
Site address: B&M Bargains Limited, The Triangle, Clevedon, BS21 6HX   
 
Applicant:   Ever (Cleveland) Ltd  
 
Target date:  04.11.2020 
 
Extended date:   
 
Case officer:  Sally Evans 
 
Parish/Ward:  Clevedon/Clevedon East 
 
Ward Councillors: Councillor David Shopland 
 
 

REFERRED BY COUNCILLOR CROSBY 
 
 
Summary of recommendation 
 
It is recommended that, subject to the satisfactory resolution of various matters and 
completion of a legal agreement (if required) the application be APPROVED sub
[...]
 the conditions referred to in the 21 April 
committee report attached as Annex 1, as amended by conditions referred to within 
the 21 April Update sheet attached as Annex 2, and any other additional or amended 
conditions as may be required in consultation with the Chairman and Vice Chairman 
and local members: 
 
1.  SUMMARY OF REPORT  

The application was considered by the Committee on 21 April when it was resolved 
that the application should be refused. As the Committee resolution was contrary to 
the officer’s recommendation, the application was held over in accordance with the 
provisions of the Scheme of Delegation to enable the issues raised to be considered 
before the Committee confirms the decision.  
 
2.  POLICY  

As set out in the report to the Planning and Regulatory Committee report of 21 April 
2021 attached as Annex 1. It should be noted that an updated Creating Sustainable 
Buildings and Places in North Somerset SPD 2021 was adopted by the Council on 
20 April. 
 
3.  DETAILS  

The application was considered by the Committee on 21 April when it was resolved 
that the application should be refused for the following reason:  

“1. The proposed road would result in the unacceptable loss of trees, hedgerow and 
habitat and would have a detrimental impact on the rural character and appearance 
of the former orchard and rural setting of the village contrary to policies CS4, CS5 
and CS14 of the Core Strategy, policies DM9, DM10, DM32 and DM36 of the 
Development Management Polices Sites and Polices Plan Part 1, the North 
Somerset Landscape Character Area Supplementary Planning Guidance 2018 and 
policy SA1 of Sites and Policies Plan Part 2: Site Allocations Plan”. 

As the Committee resolution was contrary to the officer’s recommendation, the 
application was held over in accordance with the provisions of the Scheme of 
Delegation to enable the issues raised to be considered before the Committee 
confirms the decision.  

In considering the applica
[...]
n the unacceptable loss of trees and hedgerow and in 
conjunction with a cramped layout and excessive density of development for a semi-
rural location would have a detrimental impact on the rural character and 
appearance of the former orchard and gateway setting of the village contrary to 
policies CS5 and CS14 of the Core Strategy, policies DM9, DM10, DM32 and DM36 
of the Development Management Polices Sites and Polices Plan Part 1 and the 
North Somerset Landscape Character Area Supplementary Planning Guidance 
2018”. 
 
Policy Framework 

The site is affected by the following constraints:   

• Site is outside the Yatton Settlement boundary  

• North Somerset and Mendip Bats SAC consultation area Zone B 

• Part of the site (referred to as “Moor Road”) is allocated for residential 
development by policy SA1 of the Site Allocations Plan. Schedule 1 of the 
plan identifies a capacity on the allocated site of 60 units and the site-specific 
requirements or key considerations to be taken into account. 

• Within setting of Grade II Listed Building Grange Farm  

Page 60



  Planning and Regulatory Committee 24 June 2021   

 

 18/P/4735/OUT Page 7 of 39 

 

The Development Plan 

North Somerset Core Strategy (NSCS) (adopted January 2017) 
 
The following policies are particularly relevant to this proposal: 

CS1 Addressing climate change and carbon reduction  

CS2 Delivering sustainable design and construction 

CS3 Environmental impacts and flood risk management 

CS4 Nature Conservation 

CS5 Landscape and the historic environment 

CS7 Planning for waste 

CS9 Green infrastructure 

CS10 Transport and movement 

CS11 Parking 

CS12 Achieving high quality design and place making 

CS13 Scale of new housing 

CS14 Distribution of new housing 

CS15 Mixed and balanced communities 

CS16 Affordable housing 

CS20 Supporting a successful economy 

CS32 Service Villages 

CS34 Infrastructure delivery and Development Contributions 
 
Sites and Policies Plan Part 
[...]
EE – 24 JUNE 2021 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PLACE 

11 
 

Enforcement Notice Number 20/00063/COU (1) 
Description: Without planning permission, the material change of use of part of a building to a single dwelling house 
 
Enforcement Notice Number 20/00063/COU (2) 
Description: Without planning permission, the material change of use of the land from a mixed agricultural, equestrian use to a mixed 
agricultural, equestrian and the siting of a caravan for residential use 
 
Enforcement Notice Number 20/00063/COU (3)   
Description: Without planning permission, the material change of use of the land from a mixed agriculture and equestrian use to 
residential 
 
Type of appeal: Public Inquiry – date to be confirmed 
Case Officer: Karen Bartlett 
Appellant: Mr J Reed 
 
 
 
Summary Performance April 21 – March 22  Costs awarded against the Council 
        Delegated Decision: none 
Appeals received  5     Committee decision: none 
Appeals decided   11           Total: none 
Appeals dismissed  9 
Percentage dismissed of appeals decided 81.8%                                                         
 
Appeals Allowed April 21 – March 22                                                                   Costs awarded to the Council 
Delegated Decision  2                                                                                               Delegated Decision: 1 (partial) 
Committee Decision  None 
 

 

P
age 105



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Public speaking at planning committees (Standing Order 17 & 17A)
	09 19P3197FUL Land off Moor Road, Yatton - Applicant statement in support

	5 Minutes
	7 Planning Application No. 20/P/0861/FUL Erection of 14no. dwellings, provision of access, public open space, drainage, landscaping and ancillary works. Land to east of Youngwood Lane, Nailsea
	8 Planning Application No. 20/P/1673/FUL Reconfiguration and two storey extension to the existing retail unit to include a gym (1,054m2) (use class D2) and additional ground floor retail space to create two units (534m2); and erection of a food retail unit (195 m2) (use class A3/A5) and 39no. senior living apartments (29no. 1 bed and 10no. 2 beds) (use class C3); to include reconfiguration of the car park, public realm and landscaping works. B And M Bargains Limited, The Triangle, Clevedon, BS21 6HX
	9 Planning Application No. 19/P/3197/FUL Residential development of 60no. dwellings with supporting infrastructure and enabling works including new vehicular access with Moor Road, public open space, landscaping and drainage infrastructure on land off Moor Road, Yatton
	10 Planning Appeals 24.06.2021



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Hazel Brinton,  01275 884811 PAR minutes 240621 

Minutes 
of the Meeting of 

The Planning and Regulatory Committee 
Thursday, 24 June 2021 
New Council Chamber, Town Hall 
 
Meeting Commenced: 2.30 pm Meeting Concluded: 4.47 pm 
 
Councillors: 
 

James Tonkin (Chairman) 
John Crockford-Hawley (Vice Chairman) 
 
 
Steve Bridger 
Peter Bryant 
Caroline Cherry 
Andy Cole 
Peter Crew 
Mark Crosby (substitute for Cllr Payne) 
Ann Harley 
Stuart McQuillan 
David Shopland (replacement for Cllr Tucker) 
Mike Solomon 
Richard Westwood 
 
Apologies: Councillors: Mike Bell, Mike Bird, Gill Bute, Ashley Cartman, Catherine 
Gibbons, Sandra Hearne, David Hitchins, Steve Hogg, Ruth Jacobs, Patrick Keating, 
Robert Payne, Bridget Petty, Terry Porter, Timothy Snaden and Richard Tucker. 
 
Officers in attendance: Richard Kent (Head of Planning, Place Directorate), James 
Wigmore (Lead Transport Planner), Roger Willmot (Service Manager Strategic 
Development, Place Directorate), Sue Buck (Solicitor - Litigation Team Leader) and Sally 
Evans (Principal Planning Officer). 
 
PAR 
1 

Election of Vice Chairman for Municipal Year 2021/22 (Agenda Item 1) 
 
At its Annual Meeting, the Council had elected Councillor James Tonkin as 
Chairman of the Planning and Regulatory Committee for the forthcoming 
municipal year. 
 
Councillor Bridger nominated Councillor Crockford-Hawley for the vacant position 
of Vice Chairman.   
 
Resolved: that Councillor Crockford-Hawley be elected as Vice Chairman of the 
Planning and Regulatory Committee for the Municipal Year 2021-22. 



2 
 

Hazel Brinton,  01275 884811 PAR minutes 240621 
 

 
PAR 
2 

Public speaking at planning committees (Standing Order 17A) (Agenda Item 
2) Planning Application No 20/P/0861/FUL 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, local resident Dr David Martin addressed the 
Committee speaking against the application for planning permission at land to the 
east of Youngwood Lane, Nailsea. 
 
The agent for the applicant then spoke in support of the application. 
 

PAR 
3 

Public speaking at planning committees (Standing Order 17A) (Agenda Item 
2) Planning Application No. 20/P/1673/FUL 
 
At the request of the Chairman, the representative of the Assistant Director Legal 
and Governance read out a statement from Alder King, agent for the applicant for 
planning permission at B&M Bargains, The Triangle, Clevedon.  Full details had 
been published on the council’s website in advance of the meeting. 
 

PAR 
4 

Public speaking at planning committees (Standing Order 17A) (Agenda Item 
2) Planning Application No 19/P/3197/FUL 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, local resident John Cockram addressed the 
Committee speaking against an application for planning permission at land off 
Moor Lane, Yatton. 
 
At the request of the Chairman, the representative of the Assistant Director Legal 
and Governance read out a statement on behalf of the applicant, Persimmon 
Homes.  Full details had been published on the council’s website in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

PAR 
5 

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37) (Agenda 
Item 4) 
 
None. 
 

PAR 
6 

Minutes 21 April 2021 (Agenda Item 5) 
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record. 
 

PAR 
7 

Planning Application No. 20/P/0861/FUL Erection of 14no. dwellings, 
provision of access, public open space, drainage, landscaping and ancillary 
works. Land to east of Youngwood Lane, Nailsea (Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Director of the Place Directorate’s representative drew members’ attention to 
the update sheet which included additional comments from Natural England on the 
Habitats Regulations Assessment and an amended site layout plan submitted by 
the applicant.  He reported that an additional 17 letters of objection had been 
received and that Nailsea Town Council reiterated its objection.  He further noted 
an amendment to part (a) of the officer’s recommendation. 
 
Resolved: to REFUSE the application contrary to officers’ recommendation for the 
following reason: 



3 
 

Hazel Brinton,  01275 884811 PAR minutes 240621 
 

 
1. The proposed development lies within a Strategic Gap where the proposed 
development would harm the open and undeveloped character of the area, result 
in incremental erosion of the gap separating Nailsea and Backwell and the 
landscape setting of Nailsea contrary to Policy CS19 of the Core Strategy and 
Policy SA7 of the Site Allocations Plan. 
 
As the application fell within Section 1 of the agenda it is held over to the next 
meeting for the final decision to be made. 
 
 

PAR 
8 

Planning Application No. 20/P/1673/FUL Reconfiguration and two storey 
extension to the existing retail unit to include a gym (1,054m2) (use class D2) 
and additional ground floor retail space to create two units (534m2); and 
erection of a food retail unit (195 m2) (use class A3/A5) and 39no. senior 
living apartments (29no. 1 bed and 10no. 2 beds) (use class C3); to include 
reconfiguration of the car park, public realm and landscaping works. B & M 
Bargains Limited, The Triangle, Clevedon, BS21 6HX (Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Director of the Place Directorate’s representative drew members’ attention to 
the update sheet which included additional information supplied by the applicant in 
respect of car parking spaces and the retention of trees and the location of the 
residential building.  He noted additional comments from the council’s 
Arboricultural Officer and the receipt of amended plans from the applicant.  He 
further noted additional third-party comments including those from The Trustees of 
Curzon Clevedon Community Centre for Arts and Clevedon BID and the officers’ 
consideration of the application of Listed Building and Conservation Area 
legislation. 
 
Resolved: that the application be DEFERRED for a Committee Site Inspection 
and for further consideration of the application and issues. 
 
 

PAR 
9 

Planning Application No. 19/P/3197/FUL Residential development of 60no. 
dwellings with supporting infrastructure and enabling works including new 
vehicular access with Moor Road, public open space, landscaping and 
drainage infrastructure on land off Moor Road, Yatton (Agenda Item 9) 
 
The Director of the Place Directorate’s representative drew members’ attention to 
the update sheet which included additional information from the applicant on the 
Nationally Described Space Standards and the 15% carbon reduction target.  He 
noted the requirement for mitigation measures under the Habitat’s Regulation 
Assessment and the consideration given by officers to biodiversity aspects of the 
application.  
 
Resolved: that the application be REFUSED contrary to recommendation for the 
following reason: 
 
1. The proposed road would result in the unacceptable loss of trees, hedgerow 
and habitat and would have a detrimental impact on the rural character and 
appearance of the former orchard and rural setting of the village contrary to 
policies CS4 and  CS5 of the Core Strategy, policies DM9, DM10 and DM32 of the 



4 
 

Hazel Brinton,  01275 884811 PAR minutes 240621 
 

Development Management Polices Sites and Polices Plan Part 1, the North 
Somerset Landscape Character Area Supplementary Planning Guidance 2018 
and policy SA1 of Sites and Policies Plan Part 2: Site Allocations Plan. 
 

PAR 
10 

Planning Appeals 24.06.2021 (Agenda Item 10) 
 
The Director of Place Directorate’s representatives reported on appeal decisions 
and appeals that had been lodged since the date of the last meeting.  He noted 
the pressure on the service as a result of the number of appeals and enforcement 
requests. 
 
He further noted the arrangements for the Bristol Airport Planning Inquiry. 
 
Resolved: that the report be noted. 
 

 
 

 
 

   
Chairman 

 


